
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Leila ManzoorKimberly Soane, Democratic 
Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: 

Leila.manzoorkimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258224 

Date: 16 August 2023 

 
Membership of the Planning Committee 

 
Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Jane Austin 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Andrew Laughton 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

 
Substitutes 

  
 

  
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 23 AUGUST 2023 

TIME: 6.00 PM  

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed on Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
https://www.youtube.com/user/WaverleyBorough/videos
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226. 
 
Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 

room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence and substitutes.  

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting.  
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must give four (4) clear working-days’ notice of their apologies.  
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is Tuesday 15 August 2023. 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING   
 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023, and published on 
the councils website, as correct record of the meeting 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of 
thepublic in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 15 August 2023. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 
 
Submission of questions must be received by Tuesday 15 August 2023. 
 

6   ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR 
LEGISLATION SINCE THE LAST MEETING   
 

 Officers to update the Committee on any changes to the planning environment 
of which they should be aware when making decisions. 
 

Applications for planning permission  
Requests for site visits should be submitted within five working days after the publication 
of the agenda. Site visits will be held on the Friday prior to the meeting at 10am or 2pm. 
 

Background Papers 
 
Background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government Act relating 
to reports are listed under the “Representations” heading for each planning application 
presented, or may be individually identified under a heading “Background Papers”. 
 
The implications for crime, disorder and community safety have been appraised in the 
following applications but it is not considered that any consideration of that type arises 
unless it is specifically referred to in a particular report. 
 
7   APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
7.1 WA/2022/02194 - LAND AT HURST FARM CHAPEL LANE GODALMING GU8 

5HU (Pages 7 - 76) 
 
Hybrid application including Full planning application for the erection of 216 
dwellings, a new farm shop (Use Class E), change of use of existing farm shop 
building to rural business hub (Use Class E), provision of public open space, 
new sports pitches and associated infrastructure, landscaping, drainage 
arrangements, parking and formation of new access points following the 
demolition of existing buildings. Outline application (with all matters reserved 
except access) for the erection of a new health hub following demolition of the 
existing black barn.at LAND AT HURST FARM  CHAPEL LANE GODALMING 
GU8 5HU 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning 
Development to grant planning permission subject to conditions (including 
minor amendments to recommended conditions) and the completion of a legal 



 

 

agreement, securing affordable housing,  healthcare hub, off site pedestrian 
cycle way, sustainable transport provisions, open space, SUDS and playspace 
maintenance, and subject to planning permission being granted by Guildford 
Borough Council for the playing pitches. 
 
RECOMMENDATION B  
 
That, in the event that the legal agreement required under recommendation A 
is not forthcoming within 6 months of the committee resolution, permission be 
REFUSED. 
 

7.2 WA/2023/00905 - WEY COURT EAST  UNION ROAD FARNHAM GU9 7PT 
(Pages 77 - 94) 
 
Application under Regulation 3 for external alterations to existing building for 
use as a GP Surgery & Pharmacy; alterations include erection of entrance 
canopy, alterations to elevations, installation of louvres and PV panels to roof 
and alterations to existing car park. at WEY COURT EAST  UNION ROAD 
FARNHAM GU9 7PT 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED. 

 
8   APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING   

 
8.1 WA/2023/01048 - LAND AT WOODSIDE PARK CATTESHALL LANE 

GODALMING (Pages 95 - 312) 
 
Erection of a building comprising of 12 flats together with associated parking, 
bicycle store and bin store. at WOODSIDE PARK CATTESHALL LANE  
GODALMING. 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That, subject to the applicant entering into appropriate legal agreement within 6 
months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning permission to 
secure the provision of 100% on site affordable housing and subject to 
conditions, permission be GRANTED. 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to grant permission, permission be 
REFUSED. 
 

9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider, if necessary, the following recommendation on the motion of the 
Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 



 

 

 
To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 
 

Recommendation 
 

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) at paragraph 3 in the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
 person (including the authority holding that information)  
 

10   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any applications in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer, on 0148352325824 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



WA/2022/02194 – Hybrid application including Full planning application for the erection of 

216 dwellings, a new farm shop (Use Class E), change of use of existing farm shop building 

to rural business hub (Use Class E), provision of public open space, new sports pitches and 

associated infrastructure, landscaping, drainage arrangements, parking and formation of 

new access points following the demolition of existing buildings. Outline application (with all 

matters reserved except access) for the erection of a new health hub following demolition of 

the existing black barn.at LAND AT HURST FARM  CHAPEL LANE GODALMING GU8 5HU 

 

Applicant: Ptarmigan Land, Bewley Homes & FA Secretts Ltd  

Parish: Witley 

Ward: Milford 

Grid Reference: E: 494853 

N: 142359 

Case Officer: Kate Edwards 

Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 25/09/2022 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 24/03/2023 

 

Committee Meeting Date: 

 

Eastern Planning Committee  28/06/2023 

RECOMMENDATION A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION B  

Delegated authority be granted to the Executive 

Head of Planning Development to grant planning 

permission subject to conditions (including minor 

amendments to recommended conditions) and the 

completion of a legal agreement, securing affordable 

housing,  healthcare hub, off site pedestrian cycle 

way, sustainable transport provisions, open space, 

SUDS and playspace maintenance, and subject to 

planning permission being granted by Guildford 

Borough Council for the playing pitches.  

 

 

That, in the event that the legal agreement required 

under recommendation A is not forthcoming within 6 

months of the committee resolution, permission be 

refused.  

 

1. Summary  

 

The application has been advertised as a Departure Application from the Adopted 

Local Plan. The reason that the application has been advertised as a Departure 

application is because the number of dwellings proposed exceeds the 177 dwellings 

identified in the Policy and part of the Policy requirements are proposed on land outside 

the Policy allocation boundary, this land is within the administrative boundary of 

Guildford Borough Council. It is considered that the proposed development can be 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.1



supported as the departure from Policy is outweighed by material considerations as 

outlined below, subject to planning permission being granted for the Playing Pitch 

provision subject to an application to Guildford Borough Council.  

 

The Local Plan Part 2 (LPP2) allocates this site for housing, therefore the adoption of 

LPP2 Policy DS14 indicates that the principle of a residential led development is 

acceptable.  

 

The proposal would depart from Policy as more than 177 dwellings are proposed, 

contrary to Policy DS14 and as the playing pitches are proposed on adjoining land 

outside the allocation. As the overall area of the development has been increased the 

increas
[...]
de an appropriate biodiversity nett gain in accordance with Policy 

DM1 of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023.  

 

39. No development shall commence apart from enabling works (demolition, 

services/utilities, haul road construction, compound set up) unless and until the 

Farm Shop vehicular and pedestrian/cycle site access onto the A3100 Portsmouth 

Road has been constructed, in general accordance with Iceni Drawing No. 01 Rev 

J, and subject to the Highway Authority’s technical and safety requirements. Once 

provided the access and visibility splays shall be permanently retained.  

 

Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway safety 

and efficiency in accordance with Policies ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, DM9 

of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and T1 and T2 of the Witley Neighbourhood Plan 

(2021).  

 

 

40. The farm shop shall not be first opened for trading unless and until space has been 

laid out within the site in accordance with the approved plans for vehicles to be 

parked, for the loading and unloading of delivery vehicles, and for vehicles to turn 

so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. Thereafter the parking, 

loading/unloading area, and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their 

designated purpose.  

 

Reason: To provide safe parking in accordance with Policy T3 of the Witley 

Neighbourhood Plan (2021).  

 
 

41. The healthcare facility shall not be first brought into use unless and until space has 

been laid out within the site in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and 

Page 67



approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, for vehicles to be parked and 

for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave the site in forward gear. 

Thereafter the parking and turning areas shall be retained and maintained for their 

designated purpose.  

 

Reason: To provide safe parking in accordance with Policy T3 of the Witley 

Neighbourhood Plan (2021).  

 

 

42. No dwelling hereby approved shall be first occupied unless and until space for the 

parking of vehicles and space for vehicles to turn so that they may enter and leave 

the site in a forward gear has been provided for that dwelling, in accordance with 

the approved plans. 

 

Reason: To provide safe parking in accordance with Policy T3 of the Witley 

Neighbourhood Plan (2021).  

 

43. Prior to commencement of the development a scheme detailing the type of secure 

cycle parking for:  houses (to include dedicated independently accessible cycle 

stores for houses without garages and a standard three-point plug socket for 

charging e-bikes).  flats (communal cycle storage for flats should be provided with 

enough standard three-point plug sockets to enable 20% of spaces to be used for 

the charging of e-bikes).  visitor cycle parking for residential and non-residential 

land-uses. shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The approved scheme shall then provide an example of the arrangement 

and plans for cycle parking provision for one of each house type for discharge 

before 1st occupation of each house type, and prior to the non-residential land-uses 

being first brought into use/opened for trading.  

 

Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway safety 

and efficiency in accordance with Policies ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, DM9 

of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and T1, T2 and T6 of the Witley Neighbourhood 

Plan (2021).  

 

44. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until a 

scheme detailing the provision of uncontrolled pedestrian crossings at all junctions 

on the main spine loop road, including crossing points to enable pedestrians to walk 

from one side of the spine road to the other, has been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall then be undertaken in 

accordance with the approved scheme.  

 

Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway safety 

and efficiency in accordance with Policies ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, DM9 

of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and T1 and T2 of the Witley Neighbourhood Plan 

(2021).  

 

Page 68



45. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and until a 

scheme detailing the surfacing material and the surface water drainage strategy for 

the 3.0m wide shared footpath/cycle paths within the site, have been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The works shall then be 

undertaken in accordance with the approved scheme.  

 

Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway safety 

and efficiency in accordance with Policies ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, DM9 

of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and T1 and T2 of the Witley Neighbourhood Plan 

(2021).  

 

46. No development shall commence until a Construction Transport Management Plan, 

to include details of: (a) parking for vehicles of site personnel, operatives and 

visitors (b) loading and unloading of plant and materials (c) storage of plant and 

materials (d) programme of works (including measures for traffic management) (e) 

provision of boundary hoarding behind any visibility zones (f) HGV deliveries and 

hours of operation (g) vehicle routing (h) measures to prevent the deposit of 

materials on the highway (i) before and after construction condition surveys of the 

highway and a commitment to Fund the repair of any damage caused. (j) measures 

to prevent deliveries at the beginning and end of the school day (k) on-site turning 

for construction vehicles has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during the 

construction of the development.  

 

Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway 
[...]
anels to roof and alterations to 

existing car park. at WEY COURT EAST   UNION ROAD FARNHAM GU9 7PT 

 

Applicant: Mr Adam Holt - c/o Waverley Borough Council 

Parish: Farnham CP 

Ward: Farnham Castle 

Grid Reference: E: 484220 

N: 146761 

Case Officer: Tracy Farthing 

Revised Neighbour Notification 

Expiry Date: 

 

03/08/2023 

Expiry Date/Extended Expiry Date: 09/06/2023   
 

Committee Meeting Date: 

 

Planning Committee   23/08/2023 

RECOMMENDATION That, subject to conditions, permission be  

GRANTED 

 

1. Site Description 

 

 The application site is located on the corner of the junction of South Street and Union 

Road, Farnham. The building is a 3 storey masonry property, originally constructed 

to accommodate offices. The site is located in the town centre where there is a 

mixture of commercial and residential properties. 

 

2. Proposal 

 

The aapplication is submitted under Regulation 3 and seeks permission for external 

alterations to existing building to enable use as a GP Surgery & Pharmacy. Under 

recent changes of the Use Classes Order includes former B1(Office Use) within Class 

E which includes Doctors Surgery accordingly there is no change of use.   

 

Alterations include: 

 

 The erection of entrance canopy on the northwestern elevation 

 Alterations to elevations, including the removal of 1 door on the northwestern 

elevation, the removal of 1 door on the northeastern elevation, the addition of 1 

door on the Southwestern elevation and the replacement and enlargement of a 

door on the south eastern elevation. 

 installation of louvres and  

 The installation of PV panels to roof and  

 Alterations to existing car park to provide 17 parking spaces, 10 cycle spaces, 

2 cycle lockers and motorcycle parking. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7.2



 

 

 

3. Relevant Planning History 

Reference Proposal Decision 

WA/1995/0544 Erection of an extension. GRANT 

22/06/1995 

 

 

 

 

WA/1993/0119 Occupation of premises
[...]
 and thereafter the said 
approved facilities shall be provided, retained and maintained to the satisfaction 
of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 
Reason: 
 
In recognition of Section 9 of the NPPF 2021 "Promoting Sustainable Transport" 
and in accordance with Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policy 
DM9 of the Local Plan (Part 2 ) 2023. 
 

Page 84



5.  Condition: 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until at least 
50% of the available parking spaces are provided with a fast charge socket 
(current minimum requirement: 7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector - 230 v AC 32 
amp single phase dedicated supply), and the remaining spaces are provided with 
a passive connection, in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
 
In recognition of Section 9 of the NPPF 2021 "Promoting Sustainable Transport" 
and in accordance with Policy ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 and Policy 
DM9 of the Local Plan (Part 2 ) 2023. 
 

protected;fetchConditions 
 

 
 
protected;fetchReasons 

 

 
Informatives: 

 

1. Best Practice Measures (as detailed in the Council’s Construction Code of 

Practice for Small Developments in Waverley) shall be employed to minimise the 

emission of dust during the demolition and construction phases.  

 

2. The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to obstruct the 

public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding or any other device or 

apparatus for which a licence must be sought from the Highway Authority Local 

Highways Service.  

 

3. The applicant is expected to ensure the safe operation of all construction traffic 

to prevent unnecessary disturbance obstruction and inconvenience to other 

highway users. Care should be taken to ensure that the waiting, parking, loading 

and unloading of construction vehicles does not hinder the free flow of any 

carriageway, footway, bridleway, footpath, cycle route, right of way or private 

driveway or entrance. The developer is also expected to require their contractors 

to sign up to the "Considerate Constructors Scheme" Code of Practice, 

(www.ccscheme.org.uk) and to follow this throughout the period of construction 

within the site, and within adjacent areas such as on the adjoining public highway 

and other areas of public realm. Where repeated problems occur the Highway 

Authority may use available powers under the terms of the Highways Act 1980 to 

ensure the safe operation of the highway. 

 

4.  It is the responsibility of the developer to provide e-bike charging points with 

socket timers to prevent them constantly drawing a current over night or for longer 

Page 85



than required. Signage should be considered regarding damaged or shock 

impacted batteries, indicating that these should not be used/charged. The design 

of communal bike areas should consider fire spread and there should be 

detection in areas where charging takes place. With regard to an e-bike socket in 

a domestic dwelling, the residence should have detection, and an official e-bike 

charger should be used. Guidance on detection can be found in BS 5839-6 for 

fire detection and fire alarm systems in both new and existing domestic premises 

and BS 5839-1 the code of practice for designing, installing, commissioning, and 

maintaining fire detection and alarm systems in non-domestic buildings. 

 

 

5. It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure that the electricity supply is 

sufficient to meet future demands and that any power balancing technology is in 

place if required. Electric Vehicle Charging Points shall be provided in 

accordance with the Surrey County Council Vehicular, Cycle and Electric Vehicle 

Parking Guidance for New Development 2022. Where undercover parking areas 

(multi-storey car parks, basement or undercroft parking) are proposed, the 

developer and LPA should liaise with Building Control
[...]
 currently provided for the 

ambulance station would be re-provided for that use, and an additional 16 spaces 

would be provided to serve the proposed office and nursery uses. 

 

When the parking requirements of Policy GOD6 of the Godalming and Farncombe 

Neighbourhood Plan (2019) and the 2013 Parking Guidelines are applied to the 

proposal, a provision of 181 residential spaces is necessary. The proposal meets this 

requirement.  

  

It is noted that Condition 8 of outline permission WA/2019/0370 requires the provision 

of Electric Vehicle Charging Points (EVCPs) in accordance with Surrey County 

Council’s Car Parking Guidance.  An additional condition is not therefore necessary 

for this reserved matters application.   

 

19. Flooding and drainage 

 

The site is within an area at risk from surface water flooding, which for parts of the site 

is high. Policy CC1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that development will be 

supported when it mitigates and adapts to climate change, including through the use 

of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) to reduce surface water run-off. 

Policy CC4 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018 states that SUDS will be required for all 

major developments.  

 

Condition 10 of the outline permission secures the submission of details of Sustainable 

Urban Drainage and will ensure that the development comes forward in a way which 

is acceptable in this regard. At condition stage when full details of the proposed 

hardstanding and road surface are submitted, permeable surfaces could be secured. 

Condition 9 requires the submission of such details, including cross sections. The 

development is therefore acceptable with regards to flooding.  

 

20. Effect on the Special Protection Area (SPA) 

 

Page 256



The site is within the 5km Buffer Zone of the Wealden Heaths I SPA and is likely to 

result in a significant increase in the number of people permanently residing on the 

site. However, Natural Englan
[...]
nal Planning Policy Framework 2021.

RECOMMEDATION B:

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 months of

the date of the resolution to grant permission, permission be REFUSED

Page 308



Appendix E – Proposed Plans 

Proposed Site Plan 

 

Proposed Elevations 

 Proposed northern (front) elevation 

 

Page 309



 Proposed southern (rear) elevation 

 

 

 Proposed western (side) elevation 

 

 

 Proposed eastern (side) elevation 

 

 

Page 310



Proposed Floor Plans 

 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

Proposed First Floor Plan 

 

 

Page 311



Proposed Second Floor Plan 

 

Proposed Roof Plan 

 

Page 312


	Agenda
	7.1 WA/2022/02194 - LAND AT HURST FARM CHAPEL LANE GODALMING GU8 5HU
	7.2 WA/2023/00905 - WEY COURT EAST  UNION ROAD FARNHAM GU9 7PT
	8.1 WA/2023/01048 - LAND AT WOODSIDE PARK CATTESHALL LANE GODALMING
	Appendix A -Location Plan
	L01 A-Location Plan 
	Viewport-27
	Viewport-34


	Appendix B - WA.2016.1418 Woodside Park OUTLINE
	Appendix C - WA.2020.0780 Woodside Park - RESERVED MATTERS - relevant to scheme
	Appendix D - WA.2022.01191 Woodside Park - previous committee overturn - FOR INFO
	Appendix E - Proposed Plans






Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee  1 

23.08.23 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  23 AUGUST 2023 
 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr David Beaman (Chair) 
Cllr Penny Rivers (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Janet Crowe 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Alan Morrison 
 

Cllr John Robini 
Cllr Richard Steijger 
Cllr Phoebe Sullivan 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Terry Weldon 
Cllr Graham White 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jane Austin, Cllr Andrew Laughton and Cllr Julian Spence 

 
Also Present 

  
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jane Austin, Cllr Andrew Laughton 
and Cllr Julian Spence. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 2)   
 

The Committee confirmed that the minutes of the meeting held on 26th JULY 2023 
were correct and accurate.  
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Cllr Alan Morrison declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Surrey 
Wildlife Trust. 
 

4  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

None received. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

None received. 
 

6  ANY RELEVANT UPDATES TO GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE OR LEGISLATION 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 6)  
 

7  APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 7)  
 



Planning Committee  2 

23.08.23 
 

 
 

7.1   WA/2022/02194 - LAND AT HURST FARM CHAPEL LANE GODALMING GU8 
5HU  (Agenda item 7.1)  
 
Representations were made by the following Member(s) of Public and duly 
considered by the Committee: 
 

- Guy Robison (Written Statement - Objection)  
- John Secret (Support) 

 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission unanimously, with the updates included below 
in red. 
 
DECISION A  
 
Delegated authority be granted to the Executive Head of Planning Development to 
GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS (including minor 
amendments to recommended conditions) and the completion of a legal agreement, 
securing affordable housing, healthcare hub, off site pedestrian cycle way, 
sustainable transport provisions, open space, SUDS and playspace maintenance, 
and subject to planning permission being granted by Guildford Borough Council for 
the playing pitches. 
 
Update: Recommendation A is also subject to prior consultation upon the 
application to the Secretary of State.  
 
This consultation is only required in the event that Waverley are not minded to 
refuse permission. It is required because retail development is proposed outside of 
a defined town centre, the proposal is not wholly in accordance with the 
development plan and more than 5000m2 of new built floorspace is proposed. 
 
DECISION B 
 
That, in the event that the legal agreement required under recommendation A is not 
forthcoming within 6 months of the committee resolution, permission be REFUSED. 
 
 
Conditions - Update 
 
Please note, Officers have made changes to the detailed wording of some 
conditions within the condition schedule in accordance with delegated authority 
within the recommendation.  
 
3 additional conditions are recommended –  
 
Condition 54  
No more than 75 residential dwellings hereby consented shall be first occupied until 
the vehicular and pedestrian/cycle site access onto the A3100 Portsmouth Road 
(including the Chapel Lane/Portsmouth Rd junction improvement/public realm 
scheme and the 10 No. public parking spaces for local shops) has been provided in 
general accordance with Iceni Drawing No. 24 Rev F and subject to the Highway 



Planning Committee  3 

23.08.23 
 

 

 
3 

Authority’s technical and safety requirements. Once provided the access and 
visibility splays shall be permanently retained.  
 
Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway safety 
and efficiency in accordance with Policies ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, DM9 
of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and T1 and T2 of the Witley Neighbourhood Plan 
(2021).  
 
Condition 55 
No more than 110 dwellings hereby consented shall be first occupied until the 
following has been provided, in general accordance with Iceni Drawing No’s. 01 
Rev J and No. 31: • Portsmouth Road/Church Road mini-roundabout junction 
improvement scheme. • Station Lane/Church Road priority junction improvement 
scheme. • Uncontrolled pedestrian crossing on Portsmouth Road. • Portsmouth 
Road speed reduction measures comprising speed activated signage (VAS), traffic 
island and road markings. 
 
Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway safety 
and efficiency in accordance with Policies ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, DM9 
of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and T1 and T2 of the Witley Neighbourhood Plan 
(2021).  
 
Condition 56 
The development hereby approved shall not be commenced unless and until a 
scheme for the provision of electric vehicle charging points (including a strategy for 
their ongoing management and maintenance), in accordance with “Surrey County 
Council’s Vehicle, Cycle and Electric Vehicle Parking Guidance for New 
Development (2023)”, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The required provision shall comprise: • 1 fast charge socket 
(7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 Connector) per dwelling (houses and flats) • 50% of visitor 
spaces to be fitted with a fast charge socket (7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 Connector) 
and 50% provided with cable routes for future EV Charging sockets. • 50% of 
spaces serving the farm shop to be fitted with a fast charge socket (7kw Mode 3 
with Type 2 Connector). • 50% of spaces serving the healthcare facility to be fitted 
with a fast charge socket (7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 Connector). • 50 % of spaces 
serving the rural business hub to be fitted with a fast charge socket (7kw Mode 3 
with Type 2 Connector). • 50% of spaces serving the sports pitches to be fitted with 
a fast charge socket (7kw Mode 3 with Type 2 Connector). • All 10 No. parking 
spaces designated for serving the local shops and services shall be installed with 
cable routes for future EV Charging sockets. The Electric Vehicle Charging sockets 
shall be installed prior to the first occupation of each dwelling and prior to the non-
residential land-uses being first brought into use/opened for trading. 
 
Reason: To encourage the use of sustainable transport and provide highway safety 
and efficiency in accordance with Policies ST1 of the Local Plan (Part 1) 2018, DM9 
of the Local Plan (Part 2) 2023 and T1 and T2 of the Witley Neighbourhood Plan 
(2021).  
 
 

7.2   WA/2023/00905 - WEY COURT EAST  UNION ROAD FARNHAM GU9 7PT  



Planning Committee  4 

23.08.23 
 

 
 

(Agenda item 7.2)  
 
Representations were made by the following Member(s) of Public and duly 
considered by the Committee: 
 
- Libby Greyshaw (Objection) 
  
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission unanimously. 
 
DECISION  
 
That, subject to conditions, permission be GRANTED. 
 

8  APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC SPEAKING (Agenda item 8)  
 

8.1   WA/2023/01048 - LAND AT WOODSIDE PARK CATTESHALL LANE GODALMING  
(Agenda item 8.1)  
 
Following the debate, the Committee voted in favour of the officers’ 
recommendation to grant permission unanimously. 
 
Decision A 
 
That, subject to the applicant entering into appropriate legal agreement within 6 
months of the date of the committee resolution to grant planning permission to 
secure the provision of 100% on site affordable housing and subject to conditions, 
permission be GRANTED. 
 
DECISION B 
 
That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 months of 
the date of the resolution to grant permission, permission be REFUSED. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


